of all plantings and landscape materials within the project. 

a. Parking Lot Landscaping.  Each off-street open surface parking lot shall provide an area, or 

areas, landscaped equivalent to twenty (20) square feet for each parking space and shall 
include one fifteen (15) gallon tree for each one thousand five hundred (1500) square feet 
of parking area.  Required landscaping may be provided in any of the following areas: 

 along the periphery of the parking area,  
 internal to the parking areas 
 within plazas or other common landscaped areas of the Specific Plan.